Obue (2014) as well as Okojie and Okiy (2019) 
to include lack of funding, unstable power 
supply, insufficiently trained staff, and 

restrictive government policies, among others. 
Methods 
A descriptive survey design was employed to 
investigate a target population of four hundred 
and twenty-nine (429) library staff from three 
selected federal university libraries in 
Northeastern Nigeria. The population comprises 
one hundred and ninety-two (192) staff from 
Abubakar Tafawa Balewa University Library 
(ATBU), one hundred and seven (107) from 
Ramat Library University of Maiduguri (Uni. 
Maid), and one hundred and thirty (130) from 
the Federal University of Kashere, Gombe State 
(FUK). A proportionate stratified random 
sampling technique was used to select a sample 
size of two hundred and fifteen (215), 
representing 50% of the population. The sample 
size comprises 96 participants from ATBU 
Library, 54 from Ramat Library, and 65 from 
FUK Library. The choice of the design and 

sampling technique was due to the large and the 
diverse nature of the research population.